1
®
ADS7812
International Airport Industrial Park • Mailing Address: PO Box 11400, Tucson, AZ 85734 • Street Address: 6730 S. Tucson Blvd., Tucson, AZ 85706 • Tel: (520) 746-1111 • Twx: 910-952-1111
Internet: http://www.burr-brown.com/ • FAXLine: (800) 548-6133 (US/Canada Only) • Cable: BBRCORP • Telex: 066-6491 • FAX: (520) 889-1510 • Immediate Product Info: (800) 548-6132
ADS7812®
©1997 Burr-Brown Corporation PDS-1301A Printed in U.S.A. March, 1997
Low-Power, Serial 12-Bit Sampling

parametric changes could cause the device not to meet its
published specifications.
PACKAGE/ORDERING INFORMATION
MAXIMUM GUARANTEED MINIMUM
INTEGRAL NO MISSING SIGNAL-TO- SPECIFICATION PACKAGE
LINEARITY CODE LEVEL (NOISE + DISTORTION) TEMPERATURE DRAWING
PRODUCT ERROR (LSB) (LSB) RATIO (dB) RANGE PACKAGE NUMBER (1)
ADS7812P ±1 12 70 –40°C to +85°C Plastic DIP 180
ADS7812PB ±0.5 12 72 –40°C to +85°C Plastic DIP 180
ADS7812U ±1 12 70 –40°C to +85°C SOIC 211
ADS7812UB ±0.5 12 72 –40°C to +85°C SOIC 211
NOTE: (1) For detailed drawing and dimension table, please see end of data sheet, or Appendix C of Burr-Brown IC Data Book.
4
®
ADS7812
PIN CONFIGURATION
PIN CONFIGURATION
Top View DIP, SOIC
VS
PWRD
BUSY
CS
CONV
EXT/INT
DATA
DATACLK
R1IN
GND
R2IN
R3IN
BUF
CAP
REF
GND
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
16
15
14
13
12
11
10
9
ADS7812
ANALOG CONNECT CONNECT CONNECT INPUT
INPUT R1IN R2IN R3IN IMPEDANCE
RANGE (V) TO TO TO (kΩ)
±10V VIN BUF GND 45.7
0.3125V to
2.8125V VIN VIN VIN > 10,000
±5V GND BUF VIN 26.7
0V to 10V BUF GND VIN 26.7
0V to 4V BUF VIN GND 21.3
±3.33V VIN BUF VIN 21.3
0.5V to
4.5V GND VIN GND 21.3
TABLE I. ADS7812 Input Ranges.
PIN # NAME DESCRIPTION
1 R1IN Analog Input. See Tables I and IV.
2 GND Ground
3 R2IN Analog Input. See Tables I and IV.